System Change Request


	SCR Number
	791
	SCR Title
	Correction of 60-day SCED GRD Disclosure Report

	Date Posted
	May 15, 2017

	
	

	Requested Resolution 
	Normal

	Supporting Protocol or Guide Sections/Related Documents
	3.2.5, Publication of Resource and Load Information


	System Change Description
	This System Change Request populates unused Megawatt (MW) and price values in Security-Constrained Economic Dispatch (SCED) Generation Resource Data (GRD) Energy Offer Curves with null values rather than zeroes.

	Reason for Revision
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X

  Addresses current operational issues.
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  Meets Strategic goals (tied to the ERCOT Strategic Plan or directed by the ERCOT Board).
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  Market efficiencies or enhancements
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  Administrative
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  Regulatory requirements
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  Other:  (explain)

(please select all that apply)

	Business Case
	The 60-day SCED GRD report currently contains values of 0, rather than nulls, for MW/price values that are not used in the Energy Offer Curves. These zero values make the Curves non-monotonic and are indistinguishable from valid zero values in the curves. This error makes the data difficult to use and interpret.


	Sponsor

	Name
	Julie Thomas, on behalf of the Market Data Working Group (MDWG)

	E-mail Address
	Julie.Thomas@VistraEnergy.com

	Company
	Vistra Energy

	Phone Number
	214-875-9378

	Cell Number
	

	Market Segment
	Independent Generator


	Market Rules Staff Contact

	Name
	Lindsay Butterfield

	E-Mail Address
	Lindsay.Butterfield@ercot.com

	Phone Number
	512-248-6521


	Proposed System Change


Issue: 
60-day Disclosure Report for SCED GRD data contains zeroes instead of nulls for unused values in Energy Offer Curves.
Resolution:
In the following representative data (resource names and types have been removed and curves have been truncated), the zero values after the highest value on the Energy Offer Curve (highlighted in yellow) should be null values.
	SCED Time Stamp
	SCED1 Curve-MW1
	SCED1 Curve-Price1
	SCED1 Curve-MW2
	SCED1 Curve-Price2
	SCED1 Curve-
MW3
	SCED1 Curve-Price3
	SCED1 Curve-
MW4
	SCED1 Curve-Price4

	12/31/2016 0:00
	0
	-250
	30
	-250
	30
	34.490001
	35
	35.159999

	12/31/2016 0:00
	0
	-250
	85
	-250
	85
	27.770000
	99
	28.600000

	12/31/2016 0:00
	0
	-250
	0.01
	8999.9902
	30
	9000
	0
	0

	12/31/2016 0:00
	0
	-250
	0
	9000
	0
	0
	0
	0

	12/31/2016 0:00
	0
	-250
	232
	-250
	232.38241
	-249.9900
	232.38241
	9000

	12/31/2016 0:00
	0
	-250
	0
	-30.14999
	99.800003
	-30.1000
	99.800003
	-30.10000

	12/31/2016 0:00
	0
	-250
	5
	-250
	5
	74
	20
	75

	12/31/2016 0:00
	0
	-250
	0.9900000
	-249.9905
	1
	9000
	8.1199998
	9000

	12/31/2016 0:00
	0
	-250
	0.01
	8999.9902
	8.6099996
	9000
	0
	0
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